COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 20, 1925

Council Chamber,

Ann Arbor, Mich , July 20, 1925.

Meeting called to order by Presi-
dent Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Graf,
Maulbetsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Ware. Moore, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 11.

Absent: Ald. Jocelyn,
Bursley. Young, 4.

Minutes of June 22 and July €,
1925, approved.

Communications.
From Mayor.
July 20, 1925.

Dwyer,

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:
Gentlemen: Complying with your

resolution adopted July 6, 1925,
irstruciing the Mayor to appoint a
committee of five to act w.th the
Maycr and City Attorney, relative
to the application of the Washte-
naw Gas Company now before the
Michigan Public Utilities Commis-
sion, I hereby announce the ap-
pointment of the following com-
mittee: Alfred H. White, F. N.
Menefee, John A. Neelands, E. Ed-
ward Lucas and Benjamin H.
Graf,

Respectfully submitted,

R. A. Camphbell, Mayor.

Ordered entered in minutes.

Enter Ald. Dwyer and Young.

From Board of Puhlic Works.

Moved by Mr. Artwell, that
Board requests Council for a re-
port to communication April 22,
1925, relative to an appropriation
for alterat.ons at the City yard
~and to consider the advisability of
a new location.

(Council action.)

Referred 10 Street Committee.

(From Board )

Plat of Oak Crest Number
Subdivision and that part of plat
of Vinewood Subdiv.sion which
lies within the city limits were ap-
proved by Board of Public Works
July 18, 1925.

(Counil action.)

Referred to Street Comm.ttee.

(IF'rom Board.)

City Engineer presented tabula-
tion of bids on pavements as fol-
lows:

First Street, Dist. 69—1 1-2—
11-2 sheet asphalt on 6" Vibro-
lithic Conc. base—Ann Arbor Con-

One

struction Co., $3,299.70; Frank
Ryan, —; Engineer’s estimate,
$3,208.80.,

Forest Court, Dist. 68—6" Plain
Conc. pavement—Ann Arbor Const
Co., $2,132.60: Frank Ryan, $2,-

121

017.60; $1,-
903.00.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
recommends to Council that the
bid of F. J. Ryan the lowest bid-
der, be accepted for construction
of Forest Ct. Dist. No. 68 and the
contract awarded to him, provided
he makes time for completion of
work satisfactory to President Cole
and City Engineer.

(Counil action.)

Moved by Ald. Graf that recom-
mendation of Board be concurred
in.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Graf. Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays. none.

(From Board.)

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
Board recommends to Council that
the bid of Ann Arbor Construction
Co. be accepted for construction of
Firsi-st. Dist No. 69, and the con-
tract awarded to them.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Graf, that recom-
mendation be concurred .n.
Adopted by TFollowing
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Graf.
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.

Nays, none.
(From Board.)
Preliminary Estimates.

City Engineer presented follew-
ing preliminary estimates:

To the Board of Public Works,

Ann Arbor, Mich.

Gentlemen:

I submit the following nrelimin-
ary estimates of cost of fnilowing
sterm sewers:

On Catherine st. from Glen ave.
to Ingalls.

Eng.neer’'s estimate,

vote
Maul-

Labor and material ..... $ 1074.00
Engineering and contin-

ERNGIES v o ok s s 107.40
Hatimated  cost 2 s 1181.40

On Revena Blvd. from Hurbdn st.
to Hurson st.-West Park sub-main.

ILahor and material .. .. .. $ 2909.50
Engineering and contin-

SETCIASE Suls o ol o e 290.95
Hstimated costs. . .. ..n 3200.45

Also following sanitary sewers:
On Madison st. from Eberwhite

to Soule, Soule Blvd, from Elder
to S. end of said Blvd. Elder 1:lvd.
from Soule to West end of zaid
Blvd.



122
i.abor and material ..... $ 2845 70
IEngineering and contin- .
SeNncies . ... 284.57
Estimated cost ..--..... 31;30.27
On Daniel st. from Summit st.
North 200’
L.abor and material ... .. $ 379.60
Eng neering and contin-
gencies ............. 37.96
ICstimated cost ........ 417.56
On Oak Crest Sub.
Labor and materials ....$10,190.69
Fngineering and contin-
gencies - - ... 1,019.6¢
Estimated cost ........ 11,209.66

On Traver st. from Moore st. to
Plum.
Labhor and material ....$ 4,434.10
Engineering and contin-

gencies e 443.41
Estimated cost 4,877.51

On Ferdon Rd from Morton to
Granger & Brooklyn ave. from L'cr-
don to Wallingford Rd.

Labor and material ....$ 2,689.50
Engineering and contin-

gencies ..... .. 0000, 258.95
Estimated cost --....... 2.848 45

Revised preliminary estimate of
Rideeway - Harvard - Highland Rd.
& DBoulevard Sub-Main.

Labor and material ....$10,140.65
Engineering and contin-
gencies ............ 1,014.08

Estimated cost 11,154.71

Plans and specificat’ons are on
file ‘n my office.

Respectfully submitted
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH
City Engineer

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that plans,
specifications and preliminary esti-
mates be apbroved and referred
to Council.

(Council action))

Referred to Sewer Committee.

(From Board.)

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
the plans and specifications for
construction of Kuller-st. bridge
No. 3 as submitted by Mr. J. H.
C.ssel he approved and recom-
mended to Council for adoption,
also ask Council for permission to
advertise for bids.

(Council action.)

By Ald. Graf:

Resolved. that the plans, specifi-
cations and estimates of the Board
of Puhlic Works for Fuller Street

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 20, 1925

Bridge be approved and that the
Board be authorized to advertise

for bhids.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Graf. Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, DMoore, Ireeman,
Young, Lutz, Pres, Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none.

Communication from Health Of-
ficer, requesting passage of ordi-
nance providing for immunization
against rabies of all dogs in the
cityv, received and referred to Ordi-
nance Committee,

Communication from  Health
Officer, recommending changes in
lavatory in City Hall, received and
referred to Park & Sanitary Com-
m.itee,.

Report of Englehart Audit Com-
pany, relative audit of tax receipts,
received and ordered on file.

Copy of letter to Mr. O. V. Jen-
send from Michigan State High-
way Dept. relative proposed grade
separation Federal Aid Project 74,
Section B., received and ordered
on file.

Petitions,

Of Jos. L. Arnet, requesting that
classification of lots 6, 7 and 8,
Block 4 N be changed from Class
B residential to Class D industrial,
received and referred to Board of
Appeals.

Of Helen D. Kirkpatrick, et. al.,
for sidewalk on north side of
Fischer-ave. from Ma.n-st. easter-
lv 1o and including lot 23, G. F.
Allmendinger Addition, received
and referred to Sidewalk Commit-
tee,

Of Robhert Barnard, requesting
nermission to construct his own
sidewalk at 1921 Jackson-ave., re-
ce ved and referred to Sidlewalk
Committee,

Of Helen D Kirkpatrick, et.* al..
for lateral sewer on Fischer-ave.
from Greene-st. to Main; and pe-
tition of Earl H. Cress, et. al., for
lateral sewer on Chubb road from
Spring-st. to Miner-st.,, received
and referred to Sewer Committee.

Pavement Petition.

Of W. D. McLean, et. al., to
open, widen, grade, curb and pave
South Siate-st from William-st. to
Huron-st., received and referred to
Street Committee.

Claim.

Of Percy Whitlock for alleged
damages to automobile from col-
lision with police car July 5, 1925,
at corner of Ann-st. and N. Main-



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 20, 1925

st. received and referred to City
Attorney.
Committee Reports.

Finance Report.

Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ........ $  95.16
Henry McLaren, salary ........ 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary ........ 81.48
Jacob Gwinner, salary ... 77.65
Herman Kruse, salary ....... 77.65
Frank Markey, salary ... T4.64
Emil Damman, salary ........ 74.64
Mat Heininger, salary ..... 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary ............ 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary ... 74.64
-Benj. Zahn, salary ... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salray ... 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary ... 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary ...... 74.64
John Comiskey, salary ........ 74.64
Chas. Smith, salary ............ 74.64
Walter Feldkamp, salary ... 74.64
Percy Whitlock, salary ... 74.64
Edward Zeeb, salary ............ 74.64
Geo. Schmid, salary .......... 67.96
Henry Kolander, salary ........ 67.96
Albert Hoffman, salary ....... 67.96
Elmer Rintz, salary ......... 67.96
Oscar Rintz, salary ................ 67.96
HKrnest Heller, salary .......... 67.96
Ira Nevarre, salary ............. 67.96
Frank Ryan, salary ............. 67.96
Harold Gauss, salary ........ 67.96
Lawrence Chatterton, salary 67.96
John Waterman, salary ..... 67.96
Chas. Carroll, salary ... 42.61
Fire funa total salaries,

half month of July............ $2,248.55

Pclice Fund

Thos. O'Brien, salary ... $ 95.16
Frank Keihl, salary .......... 79.16
Louis Fohey, salary .......... 79.16
W .J. Aprill, salary ........... 74.64
Ed Blumhar:, salary ..o 74.64
Marland Howard, salary ... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary ............. 74.64
Carl Arnold, salary ......... 74.64
Thos. Fohey, salary ............ 74.64
Arnold Busch, salary .......... 74.64
Sherman Mortenson, salary 74.64
Norman Cook, salary .......... 74.64
Aibert Heusel, salary ........ 74.64
Irwin Keebler., salary ....... 74.64
Harold Gee, salary ......cc...... 74.64
Frank Andrews, salary ....... 67.96
Benj, Ball, salary ... 67.96
Harry Smith, salary ... 67.96
Rolland Wooster, salary ... 67.96

Police fund total salaries,
half month of July..... .....$1,421.00
Water Works Fund

Harry Willsher, salary 67.95

123

Emauel Sodt, salary ... 83.33
Fred Linde, salary ........ ... 75.00
Robert Rowe, salary ... 65.83
Robert Young, salary ... 60.83
Durward Young, salary ..... 53.33
A, E. Hawkes, salary ....... 65.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary ........ 89.58
Donna Woodward, salary .. 60.00
William Groves, salary ........ 65.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary ........ 65.00
Water Works fund total

salaries, 1-2 month of

M L1 S — $ 1750.85

Contingent Fund
Frank Marz, salary, 1-2

MONEN oo vierenns $ 7T4.64
Fred J. Staeb, salary 1-2 mo. 50.00
Contingent fund total sal-

ATIES v $ 124.64

Municipal Garage
Donovan’s Accessory Stores,

SUPPlies v $ 1.75
Michigamme Oil Co., sup-

PlieS o 216.60
Henry S. Platt, supplies...... 8.39
A. E. Pratt, repairs....co.cceeeenns 2.00
Staebler 0Oil Co., supplies.... 278.61
O. M. Irey, repairs ................ 5.26
E .H. Bamford, repairs.......... 2.25
Municipal Garage total........ $ 5H514.85

Engineer Department
Jim Acquiu, services ............ $ 53.10
Frederick L. Arnet, gervices 43.25
Wm. J. Chambers, services 87.50
William Couper, services .... 26.00
K. W. Donnel, services........ 54.60
Geo. E. Hodgins, services.__. 75.00
. T.amet, services .............. 42.00
Harold Marquardt, services 41.00
V. W. McAdam, services.... 87.50
Wm. F. Niethamer, services 63.45
E. Rentschler, services ........ 63.05
Fred Schmid, services ........ 75.00
R. W Teed, services .......... 49.20
S .J. Vorheis, services ........ 42.00
C. Preston Witcher, services 75.00
Total Engineer Dept. ............ $ 877.65
The Detroit Edison Co., .

POWER . oosiiisemnnynrs,c ST $ .45
Michigan Bell Telephone

C0.. tOllg smvssmnmimmmsmmamsmnss 2.70
James Coon, service .......... 37.50
F. R. Waldron. services...... 3.00
Public Health Nursing

Assn.. services ... ... 10.25
FKugene Dietzgen Co., supplies 10.01
Ditto Incorporated, supplies 4.17
B. K. Ellio‘t Co., supplies.... 56.49
Fox Textile Products Co.,

supplies oo 6.25



124 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 20, 19225
Frederick Post Co., supplies 11.03 supplien i calnaa it o 45.22
West le‘nfectlng Co., sup- Ann Arbor Implement Co.,
plies oL 18.34 subpplies il e 4.25
Sam C. Andle& supplles i .75 Ebcrcach & Son Co., sup-
Ann Arbor Foundry Co, PLEE . il a e S 1.60
SUpDIeR = o i s 456.00 Neptune Meter Co., supplies 952.56
Eberbach & Son Co, sup- John M. Feiner, supplies 8.50
Vo BTSN Fenli Wi oy I e 2 24,72 Crane Co., supplies ....cccccceeene 1.74
Wm. Eddy & Son, supplies, Standard Oil Co, supplies.... 30.17
BEC:. i i i et A e 339.45 Burroughs Adding Machine
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup- TENAILE .. &l i e i 4.47
.10 P i o IOl Sl A S 16.97 Wolf & Colvin, repairs........ 3.75
Luicks Bros. & Co., supplies, Electric Bleaching Gas Co.,
2o e BB ¥ T o T TS 8.95 PODAITE .. - idbasekslite 1.19
The Mayer-Schairer Co., City of Ann Arbor, Street
Supplles .................................. 34.35 De])alt repalls I 160-78
Municipal Garage, health City of Ann Arbor, Munici-
dEpartment i hi e 66.40 pal Garage repairs ........ 207.47
W. H. L. Rohde, supplies.. 96.75 (Cole Realthy Co., insurance  17.00
Schlenker s Hardware, sup- American Express, express 8.93
BB i i 1.65 Detroit Edison Co., light
Schumacher & Backus, sup- ANA DOWED. worrimiimimiimie kit 1,583.79
B e e 16.90 : ¢
Schumacher Hardware Co., jd g ,expense— pisd
SUDPLEER T e ol ormtesb e o sk iass 1.91 s Jlem, ete. ianiiinl 3,211.84
Staebler Oil Co., supplies .38 {Otééfrlfgﬁ) 131)0? .................... : 52.65
R. A. Steward. supplies, A. Gerstler, 1aD.  oecrenenns 57.20
BLC. i ot 7.35 L. Fuethmueller. labor ....... 42.25
Wolf & Colvin, supplies, Wi Western, labor .........co-. r265
BECLL it i e G 3.70 A, Jedele, labor .....ans 60.00
Holland, Ackerman & Hol- . Maier, 1208 .o cemo 70.00
mnd blue prints .. 91.52 3 Dean: 1abor i aaiibs 48.60
C. C. Kerr & Sons, printing  10.50 (. Sauer, 12bOT coooooverrrirrere 32,00
Contractor Publishing Co., A. Glausnapp, 1abor ... 48.60
fl.d_V.  RRTTTTE TP e e sereseee 17.88 J. Dubloski,  labor e iis 48.60
Englpeermg Lo Lkt M. Wilson, 12bor ... 48.60
BNt e LR 41.60 3 oiidato. lab 48.60
State Review Publishing. . Soldato, 1abOT ..ceceicicriinnenes b
Geo. Rogosh labor .............. .
CD., R R e S A e T e s 9.25 Ed. Roth. lab ag 40
Rogers Poster Service, post- Do B i A ;')‘7.80
INE NOLICES ovoreoossosens 5.00 H. Gerstler, 1auq1 2.

i i ichi W. Comstock, labor .............. 40.50
University of Michigan., ke 52.65
cleaning sewer ........ 22.99 C. Bucholz, 18D0T ..ol ;

5 R. Pryce, 1aboy .......cossse-rassse 14.40
Ann Arbor Furmture Re- o s’ 1k “7.60
pairing Co., repairs ........... 16.65 Y aido Eiseman, 1abor ... L
C. H. Kittredge, repairs........ 5.74
B Osippen Supp“ed TOtE] THDBE (oo ossntnpabon $ 934.70
Da.ld ..................................... .75 Weatr Works fund, includ' P
Total supplies, etC.....cowe..... $1,458.30 ing salaries ........§4,897.
—_— Park Fund
Contingent fund totul In- A. J. Buffington, labor...$ 175
cluding salaries ... $2,975.44 George Davis, labor ......... 54.45
Building Sidewalk Fund Conrad Drevdhal, labor ... 43.75
Wm. Niethamer, services...5 60.00 Harold Durfee, labor ......... 15.45
Water Wcerks Fund Kenneth Easlick, labor 70.00
Buckeye Traction Diicher Ben Foster, 1ab0r .....cussmss 54.45
o, tsubplicsl te EhuE $ 81.86 Harold Herzog, labor ..... 4250
Detroit L.ead Pipe Works, Harold Lepard, labor ....... 44.25
SUPPIIaE. e e St ot i s 30.00 Henry Mager, labor ... 50.05
James B. Clow & Sons, ... Joe Martip, 1abor ...cceernee.  49.50
supplies ... 52.02 Ezra Moore, 1abor .......... 54.00
David A. Killins & Sons, George Potter, labor ......... 42.70
supplies ... 1.50 M .B. Tunnicliffe, labor........ £5.00
Schumacher Hardware Co., Rober: Wagner, labor ........ 50.00



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY

Richard Wallaker, labor ... 63.00
Ernest Jones, team .............. 84.00
Total 1abOr .ccvvvevereccrreinieaeacnaes $ 774.90
American Institute of Park

Executives, dues .....co........ $ 25.00
Butler Insurance, insur-

ANCE o T 23.85
Mrs. A. J. Katz, laundry........ 13.08
Pra:t & Dunn, supplies ........ 6.40
Ernst Brothers Electric

Shop, supplies .......ccooeonnnne. 7.03
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies .50
George W. Lutz, supplies.... 1.70
George J. Moe, supplies...... 6.00
Municipal Garage, suppiies 12.47
Total suppliies, etc. ..........$ 116.03
Park fund total ...ccovvemmeeeenn $ 820.93

Street Fund
Alonzo Baker, labor ......... $  46.25
L @& Birds 1abor’ sossmsmse 79.80
B, Cook. 1aboyr uesimasess 61.75
Oliver Dalke, labor .......c....-. 45.00
Milburn Embury, labor ........ 47.50
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor.... 35.60
Fred Harselman, labor ... 61.75
John Hanselman, labor 50.10
Frank Hartsuff, labor ........ 2.50
Sam Horning. labor ... 50.40
Sam Kalmbach, labor ... 12.00
Wia. Keppler, labor .......... 57.00
Wm. Kiehl, labor ............ 54.60
Matt Koch, labor ... 44.50
George Mack, labor ... 35.60
Fred Malke, labor ................ 44.10
James Mason, labor ... 19.50
Julius Nimz, labor .......c.c.oot 40.05
Christ Paul, labor ... 54.90
Christ Pfaus. 1abor ............. 46.25
Fred Schaeberle, labor ........ 46.25
Walter Schaible, labor ... 57.00
E1. Schweickert, labor ........ 46.50
Carl Seeger, lahor ........... 46.25
Roland Steinke, labor .......... 46.25
Fred Uurich, labor .............. 75.23
Wm. Wayman, labor ............ 41.75
Martin Welch, labor ... 57.00
Lesl’'e Wessinger, labor ........ 13.50
Sam Burke, team ................. 82.22
Leo Gutekunst, team ............ 77.33
Carl Rehberg, team ............ 80.00
Total TADOT iiiiocomsssivsissmsmisssisiis $1.558.43

The Detroit Edison Co.,

DOWEE s oivisiniannios T $ 2.38
Michigan Bell Te.ephone

o TS conmranmpiars 3.95
Charles I.. Brooks, insur-

279 € ) < R DU 49 41
American Mexican Refin-

ing Co., road 0il ..o 821.13
The Barreit Co., tarvia ....... 46.44

20, 1925 125
The Dow Chemical Co.,

calcium ch. .. ... 1,900.80
Ohio & Michigan Sand &

Gravel Co., gravel ... 48.54
Ann-A. Fuel Co., supplies.. 20.52
Ann Arbor Implemen: Co.,

SUPPlHEes .o 4.40
Ann Arbor Asphalt Con-

struction Co., cement ...... 106.00
Hertler Bros., supplies........ 73.80
Lindenschmitt, Apfel &

Co., supplies ... 2.40
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies 3.20
Monson Pattern & Ma- .

chine Works, supplies .... 15.12
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

sSupplies .oovvveeeeereeee, 3.26
Staebler & Son, supplies.... 5.45
David A. Killins & Son,

gravel . 223.99
Wm. P. Flynn, extension.... 4.50
Geo. Walterhouse, exten-

=3 o ) o B 5.06
S. A. Elsifor, cartage ........._.. 6.83
Wm. J. Clancy, sprinkling.. 75.00
R. A, Steward, repair

Fonmtalng cosws i 23.26
Joseph Sutter, repairs boil-

LSS 117.48
The Welding Shop, repairs.. 8.00
Wolf & Colvin, repairs ... 19.10
I .G. Reynolds, Adv. paid .48
Michigan Central Railroad

Co, freight .......ccooiiiiinnnn., 168.46
Ann Arbor Railroad Co.,

freight .o 339.78
Total supplies, etc......o.......... $4,098.74
Street fund total ......ccocoeen...... $5,6567.17

Fuller Street Bridge Fund

M. R. Fuller, services........ $ 94.73
W. S. Heusel, services ........ 151.25
R H. Sherlock, services ........ 131.25
Fuller St. Bridge total .... $ 377.23
Recapitulation
ContinEent soowmesans $ 2,975.44
i 2,248.55
POliCE sy 1,421.00
Building sidewalk ................ 60.00
‘Water Works . ...ucees 4,897.39
Park .o 890.93
Street e 5,657.17
Fuller St. Bridge ............ 377.23
Total City funde ............... $18,527.71

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 20, 1925.

To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council: Gentlemen—I
have examined the foregoing ac-
counts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify ‘hat
they are correct to the best of my



e o

126 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 20, 1925

knowledge. Complying with rule
XXI, the following warrant was
drawn to save discount and is not
included in ahove report: Contin-
gent fund, Monarch Mfg. Co., sup-
plies for municipal garage, $37.44.
Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Finance
Committe has reviewed the fore-
going report. Warrants for sal-
aries were drawn July 16, 1925. We
recommend that same be approv-
ed and that warrants he ordered
drawn for foregoing accounts, aqd
that the action of City Clerk in
drawing warrant to save discount
be concurred in.

H. W. NICHOLS,

H. M. SLAUSON, ;

GEO. J. LUTZ, Jr.,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Nichols moved the adoption
of report, wh.ch was adopted by
followinz vo.e: Yeas, Slauson,
Graf, Maultetsch, Lucas, Sweet
Nichols, Dwyer, Ware, Moore,
'reeman, Yo ing, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury 13. Nays, none.

Ald Nichols presented City En-
gineer’'s estimates, approved by
Board of PPuilic Works, Jwy 18,
1925, as follows:

Ann Arior Construction Co ,
contractors—

Pavement Dist. €64—Hwron-s..-
14th & Ann-st., third estimate,
amount due, $8,705.25.

Pavement D.st. 65—Glen-ave,
third estima e amount due, U3,-
060.00.

Pavement D.st. 66—W. Wash-
ington-st.. fourth estimate, amount
due, $21.,870.00

Pavement Dist. 67—AnNnn-st., sec-
ond es.imate, amount due, $2,-
340 00.
and to John Baker, contractor—

Sanitary Sewer 148—DBerkshire
Rd-Dorset-Vinewood & Day-st.,
first estimate, amount due, $517.93.

Storm Sewer—Ann-Catherine &

Lawrence-sts. first estimate,
amount due, $996.75.
Storm Sewer — Wayne-st. first

estimate, asmount due, $800.46.

Moved bv Ald. N.chols, that es-
timate he allowed and City Clerk
insiructed to draw warrants for
amounts due,

Adopted Dby following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, L.ucas, Sweet. Nichols.

Dwyer, Ware, ioore, Freeman,
Young, I.utz, I'res. Woodbury, 13.
Nays, none,

Ajid. Nichols presented bill of V.
D. Carpio for $5.95 for commercial
survey of U. S.

Mo.ed Ly Ald. Nichols, that bill
] ¢ allowed and City Clerk instruct-
ed to drav warran. in payment of
same,

Adopted by follow.ng vote:
Yeu:r., ~ld. Slauson, Graf, Maul-
etsch, I.ucas, . Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Young, L itz, Pres. Woodbury, 13
Nays, none,

Sewer Commiiter Report.
To the Honoraole, the Common
Council:

senticmen: Your Sewer Com-
mi tee has had the foliow:ng mat-
ters under congideration and re-
spectfully recommend that the la-
teral sewers in lateral sewer dis-
tricts No. 155, on DPPauline-blvd.,
from I ifth-st. to (he city limits,
and on Hutchuns-ave. from Paul-
ine-Llvd. south to the middle of
ihe nLlock; No. 156, on Maiden
Lane 1rum Broadway easterly to
punlic alley and thonce to wWail-st.;
No. 157, on NMadison-s.. from !dioer
White Llvd to Souale blvd., on
Soule blvd. frorn Klder blvd. south
to end of said blvd.,, and on Klder
blvd. from Soule blvd. to west end
of said <ivd.: No. 153, on Daniel-
st. from Summmnmit-st. north 200 ft.:
No. 159, on all stree.s n Oak Crest
suo-cuv.; No 160, on Traver-sl.
from Moore-st. to PPlum-st.; No.
1vl, on rerdon-ra. gfrom Morton-
ave. to Granger-ave *and on
Brooklyn-ave, from Ferdon-rd. to
Wallingford-rd.; No. 162, on
Ridgeway-Harvard-Highland Itd.
& Boulevard Sub-main; No. 163, on
Brockman bhlvd. from Copley-ave.
to Washtenaw-ave.; No. 164, on
Brooklyn-ave. from Golden-ave. to
Packard-st.; No. 1065, on Keech-
ave, and on Iisher-ave. from
Greene-sc, to Main-st.; No 166, on
Mount Pleasant-ave. from Madi-
scn-st. to Manhattan Drive: No.
167. on Pine Ridze from Huron-
st.-West Park sun-main to Mary-
field Drive, .ncluding the reports
thereon hy the City Engineer, be
referred to the Sewer Committee
and =aid committee meet in the
room of the Boara of Publie
Works at a time to be fixed by the
chairman of said committee for
the purpose of making due .nquiry
relative to said sewer districts and,
affer hearing all persons interested




COMMON COUNCIL—JULY

therein and desiring to be heard,
said commitliee report to council
at next regular meet.ng thereafter.

2. That a lateral sewer he con-
structed on Chubb Road from
Spring-st. to Miner-st. and that

the Board of Public Works cause
io be prepared plans, specifications
and estimate of cost for said la-
ceral sewer and that the construc-
tion of the same is hereby deemed
and declared to be a necessary
Lubklic improvement.

tespectfuliy submitted E. R
Lucas, Benj. H. Graf, H. W. Nich-

ols, W. 8. Moore, C. C. Freeman,
sewer Comnn.ttee,

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
tollowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau-
son. Graf. Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Sweet, N:.chols, Dwyer, Ware,
Moore Freeman, Young, Lutz,

Pres Woodbury, 13. Nays, none.

Street Comm_ttee R port
Ty the Honorab.e, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:
Your Street Commmittee has ha?

the following matters under
cideration and
mends:

1. That Brooklyn 2ve be <pened,
egraded and gravelled from east i'ine
of “enwood addition to Wallin-
ford road across City property

2 That the Board of Pullie
Works be inctructed to increa:e
the radius of curb retern to
feet at the southeast corner
Cambridze road and H'11 st.

3. That the Board of Publiz
Works be instructed to round off
ag much as posgible the northeast

2on-
respeectiully rerom-

£y

-9

-
oy

and southwest cornrrs of Hill st.
and Ox ord rbad.
4. That the Board ¢{ Public

Works be instructed to change the
curh and cidewa'k on the
wes. cide of Geddes Heights from
the Wile property to and including
the Furstenbers ' ]

5. That the Board of [IPublic
Works be instructed to cause a
guard rail to be placed ©on the
south s:de of Swift st. from Wright
st. to Pontiac ct.

6. That the deed from Herbert
J. Goulding et. al., to the City of
Ann Arbor of a certain parcel of
land in J. D. Baldwin's Kas e n
add be accepted and the City C'erk
instructed to have sam- recorla2d;
and the bond for graveling said
street as approved by tae City a@at-
torney ke accented.

Respectfully submitied

- D
vee
arae

20, 1925 127

C. J. Sweet, Wm. A. Maulbetsch,
H. W. Nichols, W. S. Moore, L. J.
Young, Street Committee.

Ald. Sweet moved the adoption
of report.

Mr. Herbert J. Goulding ad-
dressed Council relative to para-
graph 6 of report and requested
that deed :n present form be not
accepted.

Moved by Ald. Young, that para-
graph 6 of Street Committee re-

porc be referred hack to Street
Committee,

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Tucas, Sweet. Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.
Nays,: none.

Ald. Sweet moved the adoption

of remainder of report, ‘wh.ch was

adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware, Moore, Freeman, Young,
Latz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none.

didewalk Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Sidewalk Committez re-
spcctiuliy recommends that the
foliowing sidewalks Dbe ordered

built and the following
acgopted:

Resolved, That the grading and
construction of the sidewalks here-
inatfter” mentioned is deemed and
declared to be neccssary public im-
provement,

Therefore It is hereby ordered
that Portland cement concrete side-
walks be 2radad, built and con-
structed in the City of Ann Arbor
on and along the foliowing proper-
ty; width of walk to be five feet
unless otherwise stated:

Hil. St.

Beginning with No. 113 eastward
to Adams ave,

The S 1-2 of lots 9, 1(¢, 11 and 12
and the 8 1-2 of the W 22 {t. of lot
8§ DBT7S, R4E. Maynard and Mor-
gan’'s Add.

. Cathorine st

South side from
one lot.

T.ot 16 except the S 46 ft. B2N,
R15 I&. C. Ingalls Add.

N. E. cornor Brooks and Miller ave.

Poth =sides and on
Mi'ier ave

North side
Brooks gt,

resolution

Clark st. East

rom Gott sl to



128 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 20, 1925

Lots 16, 17 and 18, Stocking's
add. the 8 23 1-2 ft. of lot 4 and
the W 1-2 of lot “A”’ James B.
Gott s 2nd add.

Gott st.

East side, Miller ave to Felch st.

B.ginning at the intersection of
the N line of Miller ave. with the
E line of Gott st. thence N along
the E line of Gott st. to S line of
Felch st. thence Ely a.ong S line of
Felch st. 76 81 ft, thence S paral-
lel to IE lin> of Gott st 130 ft.
thcnce Wlv 1arallel to Felch st. to
a point 50 ft. E of E line of Gott s.
thence Sly to a point in N line of
Mil er ave. 29 ft. E. of beginning
thence W 29 it. to bezinning be-
ing part of lot 19 Stockings add.
Brooks st.

639, 703. 709, 721, also lot S on
corner owned by School Board.

L.ots 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 Spring Hill
Add,

Brooks st,

720, 728 also vacant lot N.

Lots 36, 37 and 44 James B.
Gott s 2nd add.

Summit st

South sid: between Miner and
Gott st.

Lots 49 and 50 Jamecs B. Gott's
2nd add.

Golt st.

#17 603, 609 and 611.

Lots 3, 6, 11 and the E 1-2 of lot
“A” James B. Gott's 2nd add.
Gott st.

714, 712 726 and 730.

Lots 31, 34, 3J and 42 James B.
Jott’s 2nd add.

Gott st,

803.

Lot 54, James B. Gott's 2nd add.
Founta'n st

Repair drive 513,

Lot 2, B. I. Felch add.

John st.

328 W to 5th ave. south side.

Lots 33, 34, 35, 36 and 37 Wein-
burg s Sub-div.

John st.

North side A. A. Lumber o.,

Lot 47, Weinburg's Sub-div.
Ba'dwin ave.

East side from Granger ave. to
Wells st

A parc2l of ground in Sec. 33,
Ann Arbor bounded NE by lots 25,
26, 27, 28 29, 30, 31, Assessor’s
Plat No. 1, Ferdon Add, W by Bald-
win ave., S by S line of lot 31 ex-
tended, N by N line of lot 25 ex-
tended.

Lot 32, Assessor's plat No. 1 of

Ferdon add. also a parcel of land
part of Sec., 33, Ann Arbor being
50 ft. N and S by 107 ft. E and W
lying directly west and adjoining
lot 32,

Lot commo ncing 9 ft. W of the
N W corner of lot 24, Assessor’s
plat No. 1 of Ferdon add. thence
W para lel to N line of said .ot 24.
98 ft. S 50 (t.,, £ 98 ft. N 50 ft. to
beginning.

Ia front of

Part ot Sec. 33, Ann Arhor be-
iny 100 ft. N and S by 107 ft. E and
W bounded on the N by Rose
Schmutz's land, on the S & W by
Steven’s land on the E by lots 22
and 23, Assessors plat No. 1 of [er-
don Addition, th: 8§ line being the
S line of lot 23 extended.

Lot 30 Granger Add.

The E side o° Baldwin ave. from
the N line of John W. Hatto s prop-
erty northwcstward to Wells st, be-
ing City property.

We recommend that the ordor
for new wa.k on the west side of
the American House from a point
abkout 2C¢ ft. south of the .ine of
Washington st. to Staebler 0il
("o s office be changed to read '‘ro-
sair” subject to approval of City
Engineer :

Respectiully submitted.
H. M. SLAUSON.
C. J. SWEET,
J. EDGAR DWYER,
C ¢ TREEMAN. ,
THORNTON E. WARE,
BENJ. H GRAT,
GEO LUTZ, JR.
Sidewalk Committe .

Ald. Slauson moved the adoption
of report.

Ald. Freeman moved to amend
report by adding thereto: That the
University of Michigan be request-
ed to build a new walk along iheir
nroperty on the east side of Glen
avenue from Cather ne street to
Fuller street. )

Amendment lost by following
vote: Yeas, Ald. Dwyer, Ware,
Moore, IFreeman, Young, 5. Nays,
Ald Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
T.ucas, Sweet, Nichols, Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury. 8.

Sidewvalk Committee report was
adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware, Moore, Freeman, TYoung,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays.
none.

Moved by Ald. Sweet, that mat-
ter of ordering a sidewalk on the

B

past sl
prine-8
o Cha
fee 10
Llﬂd it
{hat @

Adol
Teas, -
betse .
Dwyer,
Youns,
WoodD

'\M
cont.nl
ferson-
tion of
of Ann

Mav
Attorn
picate
ties U
tion &t
Arbor

Ado;
Teas,
etsch,
Duver
YToung
aays.

Ry

The
(omm
Mayor
Board
ad

}wEL.}‘u:

matte)



http://Hou.se

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 20, 1925

east side of Glen-ave. from Cath-
erine-st., to Fuller-st. be referred
to Chairman of Sidewalk Commit-
tee to confer with Secretary Smith,
and it is the opinion of Council
that a sidewalk should be built.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Young, 11 Nays, Ald. Lutz, Pres.
Woodbury, 2.

Railway Committee.

Ald. Ware called attention to
cont.nuous ring ng of hell at Jef-
ferson-st. crossing and to condi-
tion of planking at other crossings
of Ann Ar.or Railroad.

Moved by Ald. Graf, that City
Attorney be instructed to commu-
nicate with Michigan Publ.c Utili-
ties Comm.ssion relative to protec-
tion at all street crossings on Ann
Arktor Railroad.

Adopted by
Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Letsch, Lucas,
Dwyer Ware,
Youngz, l.utz.
Nayvs.' none :

Report of Watcr Committee,

The Water Committee of the
Common Council, at the call of the

following vote:
Graf.” Maul-

Sweet, Nichols,
Moore, Freeman,
Pres. Woodbury,13.

Mayor of the City, met with the
Board of Wa.er Commissioners
and other city offic.als at the

Mavor's office Tuesday, July 14th,
for the purpose of considering the
matter of an adeguate water sup-
ply for the Cily and af.er a very
full and frank discussion of the
sitnation .t was unanimously de-
cided:

1. To 1ake such steps as shali
e deemed necessary to ascertain
vhether or not there is suffic.en.
water in the Steere farm area to
supnly the City or - Ann Arbor
without going to the Huron River.

2. To make a full and complete
investiga..on of the question of a
filtration plant, cost of installation
and owerat.on and to determine
whe her or not the Huron River is
a proper source of supplvy and to
gather together all the facis relat-
ine to the filtration plant idea so
tha: the Council can have a com-
plete report of what is necessary
should 't be determined advisable
to go to the Huron River for the
future supply of water for the City
of Ann Arbor.

3. That the Board of Water
Comm:ssioners inrnediately get re-

129

ports on both the Steere farm and
filtration plant so that the Com-
mon Council of the City and the
citizens of the City can be advised
as quickly as possible as to the
proper solution of the water ques-
tion.

We respectfully ask the Com-
mon Council to authorize the
Board of Water Commissioners to
proceed with the investigation at
once and report back to the Com-
mon Council as quickly as possible
cons.stent with a complete investi-
zat.on of both the source of supply
at the Steere farm and the ftiltra-
tion plant idea proposal.

Respectfully submitted, J. A.
Bursley, H W. Nichols, W. 8.
Moore, Water Committee.

Ald. Nichols moved the adoption
of report.

Moved by Ald. Sweet, that a
committee bhe appointed by the
Chair to ac:z with the Water Com-
mittee and Commiss.on.

Adopted bv following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Graf, Maul-
LLetsch, Liacas, Sweet, Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware, Moore, Freeman,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury 13.
Nays, none.

Chair appointed Ald. Sweet,
Graf, Slausan and Lutz.

Water Committee report was
adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch,
Lucas, Sweet, Nichols, Dwyer,
Ware  Moore, Freeman, Young
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13. Nays,
none,

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the

City Chemist be instructed 1o run
an analysis every day for one week
of the water at W. Washington-st.
pump ng station.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson. Graf, Maul-
beisch, Lucas, Sweet. Nichols,
Dwyer, Ware., Moore Freeman,
Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 13.

Nays, none.
Bond Committee Report.

the Honorable., the Common
Council:
Gentlemen: Your Bond Commit-
tee has had the following bond for
erection and installation of elec-
tric sign under consideration and

To

respectfully recommends approval
of same: Joe Parker, principal;
Fred J. Heusel, Theo H. Trost,
sureties.

Respectfuly submitted, Benj. H.
Graf, H. M. Slauson, E. E. Lucas,
Bond Committee.



130 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 20, 1925

Ald. Graf moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted Ly fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,

Graf, Maulbe sch, Lucas, Sweet,
Nichols, D w~vyer, Ware, Moore,
Yreeman. Younz, Lutz, DPres.

\Woodvury, 13 Nays, none.
Ciiy Ofticers.
TREASURER § REPORT
Month cnding June 30, 1925
City Funds
RECEIPTS—
Contingent — Supplies
ete, 9730 04; fees,
$11.8(; int. $19.73;
city scales, $36 0.
rent, $15.00; milk liec.
$7.00; drivers $2.00;

pzddlers, $112; dray,
$12.00; pool, §18.00;
taxi, $75C0 plumb-

2rs, $2.00; dog,
$16.25; parade, $100;
inspecting electric
signs, $6.(0, fees,
chattels, cte, $38.00; ’

1209.22

death fees, $8.00....%
" Cemetery—=Sale of lots,
$165.00, care of lots,
$4 00, burial 1ermits
FL2O0 & pomimmeman 68 182.00
I'ire Dep’'t — R:fund,
$392; ,unk, $3.00 .. 6.92
Police—City fines, §1,-
388; city fees, $171.9C 1559.90
) at Coun-
ty Parmy .ccoonwswsn 108.50
Street — Treating
streets, $562.63 cal-
cium chloride, $77.00;
refund on taxes, (1., 639.64
Park—Bathing, $189.83;
trees sold, $15.00.... 204.83
Water Works General
Fund—Rec'd fr m’'g'r
"of Dep't. ... .. 12,661.18
Water Dep't Sinking
Fund—Rec'd fr m'g'r
of Dep't .. .. ..... 2,500.00
Uncollected Clty tax —
Taxes collected ..... 87.15
Delinquent tax — Rec’'d
fr county treasurer.. 9 781.89
( e
Total ... ... w.uu... $ 28,941.23
On hand, June 1, 1925 9,000 98

$ 37,942.21

Warrants paid ....... 50 031.36

O’'drawn, July 1, 1925 .§ 12,089.15

DISBURSEMENTS—
Contingenmt ¢ s s o wvw s $ 9,746.95
Cemetery . ... 98.10

Fire Dep't ....:co.060, 4,641.09
Police o smewesmsssins 3,780.72
POOr ¢ wssmsmsmies s 159.51
SErvel & s sme o S B 11,897.18
Park & wowesmemessess 1,445.81
Street Light . .0 6n 6w 1,956.1v
Lriage , Culvert a n d

Crosswalk . ....... 31729
Water Works General

Fund . ............ 15,665.79
Fuiler Street Lridg: 252.75

Total . ............ $ 50,031.35
ON HAND—
Contingent . ....-.::: $ 15 883.37
Cemetery : wsswsms v 1,478 55
RPire Dept wi swimasss 12,153.04
Polies8 +« smvowsmuwmvss 4,296.84
LOOY + samaweaimsms v (a 74.36
SEEeVE « T aewws e s e s ey 99,40
Street Light o ... ..., . 663-52
Lridge, Culvert a n d

Crossvialk . ....... 3,394.43
Spccial Water \works

(complection) . ..... 4.§51.02
Wator  Dep’t  Sinking

Fund . ............ 16 905.15
Water—(Hydrant, rent-

Al Ete) , sermisezme 3,399.38

Potal : w:ecsesses:oss $ 64,720.06
OVERDRAWN—
Park - sgimesmimasmsn $ 3380.67
Sidewa.k Building 1,643.42
Water Works General

Funda . ........... 514.93
Uncollceted City Tax.. 10,132.56
Delinquent Tax 60,984.88
Fuller Strcet bridge 252.76

Total . ............ $ 76,800.21

64,720.06

O drawn, July 1, 1925..% 12,039 15
WARRANTS OUTSTANDINCG—

Contingent . ......... 3 489.42
Fire Dept . . ........ 3.00
Street L ... 260.50
Park . ............. 700
Water Works General
Fund . ............ 104.50
Total . ............ 864.42
Sewer IMunds
LABOR ACCOUNT—
Disbursements—
Sewer Dist. No., 141....% 596.70
On Hand—
Sewer Dist. No. 136....% 86.17
Sewer Dist. No. 137.... 130.61

Sewer Dist. No 138.... 431.84
Sewer Dist. No. 139.... 11-31

Sewer Dist. No. 149.... 553.23
Sawer Dist. No. 142.... 114.66
Sewer Dist. No. 143.. 477.60

gower |
gewer |
Sewer

Qverdre
gewer |
Sewer

seyer |
Gewer |
gewer |
gewer |
gewer |
gewer I
TAX A
Rec ipt
Sewer |
Sewer L
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer [
Sower |
Sewer |

Tatal
(in han(

Warran!

(n han

(n Han
Sewer [
Sewer
Sewer I
Sewer [
Sewer |
Swer
Sower [
Sewer T
Swer
Sewer |
ewer
Swer
Sewer
‘e |
Sewer |
Sewey 1
Sewer |
S"'\‘.’P{ ]
Sewar |
Sepr
Swer |
S'“‘.\.'-’r '
Sewer |
Vewver

Sewey
8wz

Pewer

Rewep

S Wen

SE“.‘.‘E[‘

Sewnn

S'\"r.}

S"Wew

Serpey
Seyey


file:///vo3duury

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 20, 1925

Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Overdrawn—

Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist,
Sewer Dist.
Sewer Dist.
Sewer Dist.
Sewer Dist.
Sewer Dist.

TAX ACCOUNT—
Ihec ipts—
Sewer Dist.
Sewer Dist.
Sewer Dist.
Sewer Dist.
Sewer Dist.
Szwer Dist.
~Sewer Dist,

No.
No.
No

No.
No.
No.
No.

Total

105...
108 ;0w
110, ..
119. ...
120..

134....
136....

145....
146« <«
147..

120....
128....
L 129.. ..
L 130.. ..
L I3l imas
¢ 182595
R B E—
. 144. ...

............

On hand,' June 1, 1925..

Varronts paid

On hand.

On Hand—
Sewer Dist.
Sewer Dist.
Sewer Dist.
Hewer Dist
Sewer Dist. No.
Scwer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
S wer Dist.
Sewer Dist.
Tewer Dist.
Scwer Dist
Scewer Dist.
“ewer Dist.
Sewer Dist.
Sew:r D'st.
Sfewer Dist,
Sewer Dist.
Sew>r Dist.
Serer Dist.
S~wer Dist.
Sewcr Dist.
Sewer Dist.
Tewer Dist
Sewer Dist. .
Scwar Dist. No.
“ewer DDiczt. No.
Sewer Dist. N
S wer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist,
S-wer Dist.
Sower Dist.
Sewer Dist,
Sewer Dist,

No.
No.
No.
No.

No.

No.

7\To'.

No.
No.
No.

July 1, 1925.

o e s

e 126 3 v 1
S128. ...

133,

.3 14,397

626.50
47.40
3 481.95

1,059.71
281.28
43.64
11.2¢
489.02
577.42
1,170.07
493.66

36.44
9.99
29.21
133.46
29.70
86.35
18.92

343.77
14,650C.77

$ 14 994.54

596.70

84

313.
98.
74.
98.

h78.

137

316.

222.

204.

197.

147.

131.

192.

286.

268.25
37.83

302.73

471 29

334.25

198.50

225.88

19C4.46

498.01

162.76

429.32
21.63

208.83

£50.23

1,369.15

144 €2

276.08
44.05

419.44

838.02
40.92

Dist
Dist,
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.

Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer Dist,
Sewer Dist.
Scwer Dist,

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No,
No.

134...
135..
136. .
137.
142..
144....

146. ...

138....
140, ...
143. ...

145. ...

131

201.13
22.12
201.42
154.86
543.26
1,177.35
25.00
402.08
708.18
107.5C
151.60

$ 21,551.59

Warrants paid ....... $ 17,153.75
On hand July 1, 1925..% 14,397.84
Overdrawn—
Sewer Dist No. 88..... $ 12.39
S>wer Dist., No. 94..... : 191.83
Sewer Dist- No 111. 812.5¢
Sewer Dist. No, 132. 2,011.01
$ T7,153.75
Pavement Funds
LABDOR ACCOUNT—
Lisbursements—
Paving Dist. No. 64....% 2 095.20
Paving Dist. No. 65.... 1,091.25
Paving Dist. No 66.... 2,880.00
Overdrawn—
Pavinz Dist. No. 51....% 645.49
Paving Dist. No. 55.... 5,727.21
Paving Jist, No. b7.... 29.48
Paving Dist, No. 58.... 1,761.88
Paving Dist.- No. 59.... 102.78
Paving Dist. No 60.... 28.38
Paving Dist, No. 61.... 125.87
taving Dist. No. 62.... 37.41
Paving Dist. No. 63.... 265.76
Vaving Dist. No. 64.... 2,095.20
Paving Dist. No. 65.... 1,091.25
Paving Dist. No 66.... 2,880.00
TAX ACCOUNT—
Receipts—
Paving Dist. No, 32....% 30.73
Pavinz Dist. No. 36.... 34.31
Paving Dist, No. 53.... 58.48
Paving Dist. No. 56.... 776.63
Paving Dist- No. 59.... 515.36
$ 1,415.51
OCn hand June 1, 1925..% 24 979 74
$ 26,395.25
Warrants paid - ...... 6,116.45
On hand July 1, 1925..% 20,279.80
Dishursements—
Paving Dist. No. 53....% 50.C0
3 6,116.45
On Hand—
Paving Dist. No. 33....§ 366.05
Paving Dist. No. 35.... 147.29
Paving Dist. No. 36....

148.20



132

Paving
traving
raving
raving
rPaving
Pavin ;
Paving
Laving
Pavinz
ravign
Paving
raving
P.ving
1raving
Paving
Paving
raving
Paving
Pavin g
Paving
Paving
Paving

On hand July 1,

I):st:
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist,
D .st.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
List.
v.s..
Dist.
Dist.
vist,
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.

No

NO.
NO,
No.
No.
No.

No

No.
No.
No.
No.
INo.

No

No.
NO.
“NO.
No.
No.

NO

No.
No.
No.

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 20,

384

40 .

42....
43....
44. ...
45. ...
46. ...
A% 53 %
48. ...
49% w5«
BUG:w.a

30 [

T3

I

53....

b4 . ...

BB ...
bT....
58. ...
S0 TR,

60.

2
.

19200 -4

218.42
1,638.39
158.41
2,071.49
1,717.02
1124.02
542.33
720.23
3,442.38
4,555,156
3,432.21
835.77
4,378.00
4,813.10
3 355.25
2,379.23
6,29¢.63
214.76
635.63
1613.72
260.98
477,79
$ 45,466.52
$ 25,187.72

$ 20,279.80

Overdrawn—
Paving Dist. No. 27....% 600-C0O
Paving Dist. No 28... 1,§36.00
Paving Dist. No. 29. 1,499.50
Paving Dist. No. 30.... 602.99
Paving Dist, No. 32.... 35.47
Paving Dist. No. 34.... 615.69
1’aving Dist. No. 37.... 171.42
Faving Dist. No 39.... 4,237.32
Paving Dist. No. 41. .. 798.62
$ 25,187.72
Curb-Gutter I'unds
On Hand— '
Curb-Guter No. 10....% 161.10
Curb-Gutter No. 11.... 277.95
Curh-Gutter No. 12.... 421.63
Curb-Gutt:r No. 13.... 86.86
Curb-Gutter No. 14.... 56.48
Curb-Gutter No. 15 347.29
Curb-Gutter No 16. 323.60
Curb-Gutter No. 1T7. 234.13
Curb-Gutter No. 18. 29.96
Curb-Gutter No. 19. 138.39
Curb-Gutter No. 20. 218.53
Curb-Gutter No. 21. 97.08
Curb-Gutter No. 22. 502.53
Curb-Gutter No., 23. 62.96
Overdrawn—
Curb-Gutter No. 2..... $ 61-49
Curb-Gutter No. 3..... 79 52
Curb-Gutter Nn, 4..... 179.91
Curb-Gutter No. 5..... 18.28
Curb-Gutter No. 6..... g2.1¢
Curbh-Gutter No. T..... 302.40
Curb-Gutter No. 3..... 83.07
Curb-Gutter No. 9..... 56.24

1925

LABDOR ACCOUNT—

Ov rdrawn—-
Cu:b-Gutter
curn-Gulter
Curb-Gutter
Cuirb-Gutter
Cur . -Gutter
Curk-Gutt r
Cur:.-Gutter
Curb-uvaster
cur. -G uatter
curnh-Gucter
Curb-Gutter
Cu.b-Gutter
( urb-Gutt.r
Curb-Cuttor
Cuil-Gutter No.
( urb-Gutte:r No
Cuarb-Gutter Mo,
Cuibh Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Cu:.t_r No.
Curh-Gutter No-
Cur™-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutt 'rr No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Guter No.
Curb-Gutt » No.

No.
No-
No

No.

Wo.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
NO,
No.

No.

TAX ACCOUNT—

Receipts—-

curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curbh-Gutter
Curb-Gutter

No.
Nuo.
No.
No

No.
No.
No.

Tola. ..
O aiawn June i,

Warrants paid

O’drawn July 1,
Disbursements—
Curb-Gutt:r No.

Total

On Hand—
Curb-Gutt r
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Guttor
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutt r
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter:
Curb-Gutter
Curbh-Gutt r

No,'
No.

No.
No.
No

No,
No.
No.

b 9 635.80
2. . 1,218.05
T 1.051.45
31, 1013.98
32 2,006.75
33. 1,007.55
34. 2,112 80
35. (89.54
36 . 486.45
31. L e
40 . . 242.80
4200, 633 00
43 1395 30
45 . 1,056.98
46 . 1,195,10
4. 1 118,69
62 . v,800.05
f 2,143 6.
C4 1,559.35
65.... 638.70
€6. ... 4,6 :7 83
67.... 6,972 9¢6
68. ... 2.262.1
69. ... T771.88
70.... 3.762.4
... 449 63
29.:0::8 16.57
38 s 14,00
41, . .. A 9 (N
U P 20 5o
67.... 19.63
i1 SA——_— 50.30
71.... 19.24

..... B 155 23
125, 22 444 4/

$ 22,280 2

...... 8.66
1,25..4 22,247.0v
58 $ 8.66

3 8.66
s W 261.72
L 427 10
2 e 610.07
27.... 2,861,714
28. ... 256.23
29.... 843.15
30... 793.77
31.... 723.01
DL B i 1,324.18
O8umn 719.56

b v e 140586
i 537.67
2 f—_— 691.03
2 T41.78

———-Y

(urbel
(u:b-
urb-t
Lurst
Curb-t
Curb-t
(ure-t
(ol

TR

Pave

City
“ {]r
(yy



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 20, 1925

Curb-Gutter No. 38.... 3,004.32
Curb-Gutter No. 3)... 1,278.32
curb-Gutter No. 40.... 783.03
Curbh-Gutter No. 41.... 445.69
Curb-Gutter No. 42.... 465.56
Gurb-Gutter No 43.... 972.54
Curo-Gutter No 44... 218.55
Curb-Gutter No, 45.... 725.55
Curs-Gutter No. 46.... 746.93
Curo-Guitcr No. 47.... 785.18
Cur. -Gutt r Mo, 48.... 570.46
Curs-Gutter No. 4).... 179.35
Curb-Gutt.r No. 56 .... 469.40
Curb-Gutter No. 51.... 112.48
Curb-Gutter No. 52.... 202.02
Cu: b-Gutter No. 53.. 16113
Curb-Gutter No. 54.. 134.36
Curb-Guiter No. 55.. 88.63
Cu: h-Gutter Wo. 56.. 941.62
Curb-Gutit-r No. b7T.. 467.29
Curp-Gutter No. 58.. 207.81
Curb-Gutter No. 59. 403.84
Curb-Gutter No. 60 265.57
Cur--Gutter No.- 61 188.83
Curb-Gutter No 2.. ' 715.45
Curh-Gutter No, 63.. 150.49
Cu.bh-Gutt.r No. 64.. 193.+1
Crrt-Gutter No. 66.. 270.90
Curh-Gutter No. 67.. 286.75
Cu bh-Cu't r No. G8 54.25
Curn-Gutter No., 70. T5h.25
C._.rb-Cutler No. T1. 19.24

TOLEY & wcsmsams st $ 30,809.56

Total ov.rdrawn . ..5 53 107-46
Cri Hang  ;semssmame 30,803.590

1)25..% 22.297 39

O’drawn culy 1,

Farrners and Mechanics BEank
Ann Arbor, Michizan
Julyv 9th, 19256

This is to certify that Ross
Granger. Treazurer of the City of
Ann Arkor, had in this bank at the
clos~ o busincss June 30th, 1925
cn overd:aft of two thousand
« venty four and twenty three one
Tundr.dths, ($2,074.23) dollars.

Yours very truly,

IT. BE. MANN,
Ass't Cashicr.
A ECADTITULATICN

fewer Funds on hand.$ 14.397.8
Pavement Funds on

Hand : scswsavuenas 20 278 8§80
$ 34.676 64
City Funds
O drawn . ...$12,099.15
Curh & Gutter
Funds Over-

ing

133
drawn . ..... 22,297.90
$ 34,387.05
On hand July 1, 1925..§% 289.59
Cash & Checks in ‘
Vanlt o wsvwswimasms $ 2,363.82
Farmers & Mechanics
Bank Overdrawn 2,074.23
On hand July 1, 1925..% 289.59

ROSS GRANGER,
City Treasurer.

City Treasurer,
Clerlk, Engineer and Street Com-
missioner for month of June re-
ceived and ordered to take usual
course.

On mot.on om. Ald.
Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

C.ity Clerk,

Reports of

Nichols,

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich
July 2!, 1925
Spocial Session
Meeting called to ovder by Pros-

ident Woodbury,
Frezent: Ald, Slauson, Graf
Maulhetsch, Lucas, Sweoet, Dwyer,

Young, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 9.

Absent: Ald. Jocelyn, Nichols,
Ware, Moore, Freceman, Bursley, 6.

Prosident’s Call
July 23, 1925
Mr. I, G. Reynolds, City Clerk
Lieny fip:

You will eall 2 spcral
of the Common
July 24 1925 at 7.30 oclock p.
m.. at th2 Council (‘hamber, City
hall, for the yurpese of considcring
the advisahility of ordering the
Doard of Public Works to advertise
for bids for th: conztruction of the
propos2d Fuller Street briize and
permitting bidd rs to sumit their
own plans and sprciications and
Yid unon the same: and to take
such action rcgarding the forcgo-
as the Commenr Council may
de - m advisable.

BENJAMIN P. WOCODBITRY,

President of Common Counecil.

Ordered entered in minutes.

Inter Ald. Bursltcy and Moore

Moved by Ald Dwyer, that Board
of Pubhlic Works he authorized to
advertise for bids for construction
of Fuller st. bridze according te
plans and specifications anpreved
v Common Council July 20, 1925,
and a’so on any nlans and spoeeifi-

meeting
Council Tridav,


file:///entv

